PATENTAMTS

DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT OFFICE

BESCHWERDEKAMMERN BOARDS OF APPEAL OF CHAMBRES DE RECOURS DES EUROPÄISCHEN THE EUROPEAN PATENT DE L'OFFICE EUROPEEN DES BREVETS

Internal distribution code:

- (A) [] Publication in OJ(B) [] To Chairmen and Members(C) [] To Chairmen
- (D) [X] No distribution

DECISION of 3 August 2001

Case Number: T 0241/01 - 3.2.4

Application Number: 92915687.5

Publication Number: 0597896

IPC: B65H 59/38

Language of the proceedings: EN

Title of invention:

Cable Reeling System

Patentee:

METOOL PRODUCTS LIMITED

Opponent:

Metreel Limited Behne Wampfler GmbH Stemmann-Technik GmbH

Headword:

Relevant legal provisions:

EPC Art. 108 EPC R. 65(1)

Keyword:

"Missing statement of grounds"

Decisions cited:

Catchword:



Europäisches Patentamt European Patent Office Office européen des brevets

Beschwerdekammern

Boards of Appeal

Chambres de recours

Case Number: T 0241/01 - 3.2.4

DECISION
of the Technical Board of Appeal 3.2.4
of 3 August 2001

Appellant: METOOL PRODUCTS LIMITED

(Proprietor of the patent) Lilac Grove

Beeston

Nottingham NG9 1PG (GB)

Representative: Dealtry Brian

Eric Potter Clarkson Park View House 58 The Ropewalk

Nottingham NG1 5DD (GB)

Respondent(s): Metreel Limited

(Opponent I) Cossall Industrial Estate

Coronation Road

Ilkeston

Derbyshire DE7 5UA (GB)

Representative: Perkins, Sarah

Stevens, Hewlett & Perkins

Halton House 20/23 Holborn

London EC1N 2JD (GB)

(Opponent II) Behne Wampfler GmbH

Rheinstraße 27 + 33

D-79576 Weil am Rhein-Märkt (DE)

Representative: Rapp, Bertram

Charrier Rapp & Liebau

Patentanwälte

Anwaltshaus Volkhartstraße 7 D-86152 Augsburg (DE) (Opponent III) Stemmann-Technik GmbH

Quendorferstraße 34

D-48465 Schüttdorf (DE)

Representative: Bockermann, Rolf, Dipl.-Ing.

Bockermann & Ksoll Patentanwälte

Bergstraße 159 D-44791 Bochum (DE)

Decision under appeal: Decision of the Opposition Division of the

> European Patent Office posted 21 December 2000 revoking European patent No. 0 597 896 pursuant

to Article 102(1) EPC.

Composition of the Board:

Chairman: C. A. J. Andries
Members: T. Kriner

Members:

C. Holtz

- 1 - T 0241/01

Summary of Facts and Submissions

- I. In its decision dated 21 December 2000 the Opposition Division revoked the European patent No. 0 597 896 pursuant to Article 102(1) EPC.
- II. The Appellant (Patent Proprietor) appealed against the decision of the Opposition Division on 16 February 2001. The appeal fee was paid on 22 February 2001.
- III. By a communication dated 22 May 2001 and sent by registered post, the Registry of the Board informed the Appellant that no Statement of Grounds had been filed and that the appeal could be expected to be rejected as inadmissible. The Appellant was invited to file observations within two months.
- IV. The Appellant did not reply to said communication.

Reasons for the Decision

As no written statement setting out the grounds of appeal has been filed, the appeal has to be rejected as inadmissible (Article 108 EPC in conjunction with Rule 65(1) EPC).

1855.D .../...

- 2 - T 0241/01

Order

For these reasons it is decided that:

The appeal is rejected as inadmissible.

The Registrar:

The Chairman:

G. Magouliotis

C. A. J. Andries